H.R. No. 1097

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Lindsay High School calculator applications
 team earned first place at the 2018 University Interscholastic
 League 2A Academic State Meet, held in Austin on May 4 and 5; and

WHEREAS, Guided by coach Josh Yosten, team members Brandon 4 5 Craigie, Cameron Worth, Makenzie Fleitman, and Mia Hweidi outscored the other contestants to secure the championship by solving both 6 7 straightforward and complex equations utilizing a variety of 8 calculations, including exponentiation, logarithms, and trigonometric functions; moreover, in the individual competition, 9 Mr. Craigie won the title of state champion and Mr. Worth was named 10 11 runner-up; and

WHEREAS, With their fine showing in the state's premier high school academic competition, these bright young Texans have ably represented their school and community, and the dedication they have demonstrated is sure to serve them well in the years ahead; now, therefore, be it

17 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas 18 Legislature hereby congratulate the members of the Lindsay High 19 School calculator applications team on winning first place at the 20 2018 UIL 2A Academic State Meet and extend to them sincere best 21 wishes for the future; and, be it further

1

H.R. No. 1097
1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
2 prepared for the team as an expression of high regard by the Texas
3 House of Representatives.

Springer

H.R. No. 1097

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1097 was adopted by the House on April 12, 2019, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House